more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets may not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income
in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period
that includes the enactment date. See Note 19 for additional information regarding the Company’s income taxes.

59

Table of Contents
AGCO CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

   The Company reports comprehensive income (loss), defined as the total of net income (loss) and all other non-owner changes in equity, and the components thereof in its Consolidated Statements
of Stockholders’ Equity and Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. The components of other comprehensive income (loss) and the related tax effects for the years ended December 31,
2023, 2022 and 2021 are as follows (in millions):

AGCO Corporation and Subsidiaries Noncontrolling Interests
2023 2023

Before-tax
Amount

Income
Taxes

After-tax
Amount

After-tax
Amount

Defined benefit pension plans $ (10.0) $ 2.6 $ (7.4) $ —
Deferred gains and losses on derivatives (0.3) 0.4 0.1 —
Foreign currency translation adjustments 102.3 — 102.3 —
Total components of other comprehensive income $ 92.0 $ 3.0 $ 95.0 $ —

AGCO Corporation and Subsidiaries Noncontrolling Interests
2022 2022

Before-tax
 Amount

Income
 Taxes

After-tax
 Amount

After-tax
 Amount

Defined benefit pension plans $ (2.0) $ 1.2 $ (0.8) $ —
Deferred gains and losses on derivatives (0.5) — (0.5) —
Foreign currency translation adjustments (30.9) — (30.9) 0.9
Total components of other comprehensive loss $ (33.4) $ 1.2 $ (32.2) $ 0.9

AGCO Corporation and Subsidiaries Noncontrolling Interests
2021 2021

Before-tax
 Amount

Income
 Taxes

After-tax
 Amount

After-tax
 Amount

Defined benefit pension plans $ 110.1 $ (27.2) $ 82.9 $ —
Deferred gains and losses on derivatives 2.5 (0.4) 2.1 —
Foreign currency translation adjustments (45.1) — (45.1) (0.4)
Total components of other comprehensive income $ 67.5 $ (27.6) $ 39.9 $ (0.4)

Derivatives

   The Company uses derivative and non-derivative instruments to manage its exposure to market risks, such as changes in foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates. The
Company does not enter into derivative transactions for speculative purposes. The Company's derivative instruments are recognized as either assets or liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets
and measured at fair value. The accounting for changes in the fair value of each derivative financial instrument depends on whether it has been designated and qualifies as an accounting hedge, as